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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility 

for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly 

disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the 

contents of this announcement. 
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POLL RESULTS OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 
HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2012 

 
 

 
The board of directors of Nine Dragons Paper (Holdings) Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to 
announce that all the ordinary resolutions proposed at the annual general meeting held on 6 
December 2012 (the “AGM”) were duly passed by the shareholders by way of poll. 
 
 
The Board is pleased to announce that all the ordinary resolutions proposed at the AGM were duly 
passed by the shareholders by way of poll.  Tricor Investor Services Limited, the Company’s branch 
share registrar in Hong Kong, was appointed as the scrutineer for the purpose of vote-taking at the 
AGM.   
 
The poll results are as follow:- 
 

 
Ordinary Resolutions 

 
Number of Votes (%) 

 
Total number 
of votes cast For Against 

1. To receive and consider the 
audited financial statements and 
the reports of the directors and 
independent auditor for the year 
ended 30 June 2012. 
 

-3,709,319,471- 
(99.99%) 

 

-315,000- 
(0.01%) 

 

3,709,634,471 

2. To declare the final dividend for 
the year ended 30 June 2012. 

-3,709,627,471- 
(99.99%) 

 

-7,000- 
(0.01%) 

 

3,709,634,471 

3. 
 

(a) 
 

 (i)  
 

To re-elect Mr. Zhang 
Cheng Fei as a Director. 

-3,610,560,988- 
(97.33%) 

 

-99,073,483- 
(2.67%) 

 

3,709,634,471 

  (ii) To re-elect Mr. Lau 
Chun Shun as a 
Director. 

-3,705,206,095- 
(99.88%) 

 

-4,428,376- 
(0.12%) 

 

3,709,634,471 
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Ordinary Resolutions 

 
Number of Votes (%) 

 
Total number 
of votes cast For Against 

  (iii) To re-elect Mr. Chung 
Shui Ming, Timpson as 
a Director. 
 

-3,300,208,877- 
(88.96%) 

 

-409,425,594- 
(11.04%) 

 

3,709,634,471 

  (iv) To re-elect Dr. Cheng 
Chi Pang as a Director. 

-3,633,779,485- 
(97.96%) 

 

-75,854,986- 
(2.04%) 

 

3,709,634,471 

 (b) To fix Directors’ 
remuneration. 

-3,619,547,485- 
(97.95%) 

 

-75,810,986- 
(2.05%) 

 

3,695,358,471 

4. To re-appoint auditor and to 
authorise the Board of Directors to 
fix the auditor’s remuneration. 
 

-3,709,318,471- 
(99.99%) 

 

-316,000- 
(0.01%) 

 

3,709,634,471 

5. (a) To grant an unconditional 
mandate to the Directors to 
allot ordinary shares. 
 

-3,196,070,129- 
(86.16%) 

 

-513,564,342- 
(13.84%) 

 

3,709,634,471 

 (b) To grant an unconditional 
mandate to the Directors to 
purchase the Company’s 
own shares. 
 

-3,709,317,471- 
(99.99%) 

 

-317,000- 
(0.01%) 

 

3,709,634,471 

 (c) To extend the ordinary share 
issue mandate 
granted to the Directors. 

-3,196,462,845- 
(86.25%) 

 

-509,397,824- 
(13.75%) 

 

3,705,860,669 

 

No shareholder is required to abstain from voting for any of the resolutions proposed at the AGM.  
As at the date of the AGM, the number of issued shares of the Company was 4,662,920,811 shares, 
which was the total number of shares entitling the holders to attend and vote for or against the 
abovementioned ordinary resolutions.  There was no restriction on any shareholder casting votes on 
any of the proposed resolutions at the AGM. 
 
As more than 50% of the votes were cast in favour of each of the ordinary resolutions, the ordinary 
resolutions were duly passed.   
 
 
                          Yours faithfully, 
               For and on behalf of the Board of 
       Nine Dragons Paper (Holdings) Limited 
                    Cheung Yan 

                  Chairlady 

Hong Kong, 6 December 2012 

 
As at the date of this announcement, the Executive Directors of the Company are Ms. Cheung Yan, 
Mr. Liu Ming Chung, Mr. Zhang Cheng Fei, Mr. Lau Chun Shun, Mr. Zhang Yuanfu and Ms. Gao 
Jing; and the Independent Non-Executive Directors are Ms. Tam Wai Chu, Maria, Mr. Chung Shui 
Ming, Timpson, Dr. Cheng Chi Pang and Mr. Wang Hong Bo. 
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