Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 2689)

POLL RESULTS OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2012

The board of directors of Nine Dragons Paper (Holdings) Limited (the "Company") is pleased to announce that all the ordinary resolutions proposed at the annual general meeting held on 6 December 2012 (the "AGM") were duly passed by the shareholders by way of poll.

The Board is pleased to announce that all the ordinary resolutions proposed at the AGM were duly passed by the shareholders by way of poll. Tricor Investor Services Limited, the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, was appointed as the scrutineer for the purpose of vote-taking at the AGM.

The poll results are as follow:-

		Ordir	nary Resolutions	Number of Votes (%) For Against		Total number of votes cast
1.	To receive and consider the audited financial statements and the reports of the directors and independent auditor for the year ended 30 June 2012.			-3,709,319,471- (99.99%)	-315,000- (0.01%)	3,709,634,471
2.	To declare the final dividend for the year ended 30 June 2012.			-3,709,627,471- (99.99%)	-7,000- (0.01%)	3,709,634,471
3.	(a)	(i)	To re-elect Mr. Zhang Cheng Fei as a Director.	-3,610,560,988- (97.33%)	-99,073,483- (2.67%)	3,709,634,471
		(ii)	To re-elect Mr. Lau Chun Shun as a Director.	-3,705,206,095- (99.88%)	-4,428,376- (0.12%)	3,709,634,471

		Ordir	nary Resolutions	Number of Votes (%)		Total number
				For	Against	of votes cast
		(iii) To re-elect Mr. Chung Shui Ming, Timpson as a Director.	-3,300,208,877- (88.96%)	-409,425,594- (11.04%)	3,709,634,471	
		(iv)	To re-elect Dr. Cheng Chi Pang as a Director.	-3,633,779,485- (97.96%)	-75,854,986- (2.04%)	3,709,634,471
	(b)	(b) To fix Directors' remuneration.		-3,619,547,485- (97.95%)	-75,810,986- (2.05%)	3,695,358,471
4.	auth	o re-appoint auditor and to athorise the Board of Directors to the auditor's remuneration.		-3,709,318,471- (99.99%)	-316,000- (0.01%)	3,709,634,471
5.	(a)	(a) To grant an unconditional mandate to the Directors to allot ordinary shares.		-3,196,070,129- (86.16%)	-513,564,342- (13.84%)	3,709,634,471
	(b)	To grant an unconditional mandate to the Directors to purchase the Company's own shares.		-3,709,317,471- (99.99%)	-317,000- (0.01%)	3,709,634,471
	(c)	To extend the ordinary share issue mandate granted to the Directors.		-3,196,462,845- (86.25%)	-509,397,824- (13.75%)	3,705,860,669

No shareholder is required to abstain from voting for any of the resolutions proposed at the AGM. As at the date of the AGM, the number of issued shares of the Company was 4,662,920,811 shares, which was the total number of shares entitling the holders to attend and vote for or against the abovementioned ordinary resolutions. There was no restriction on any shareholder casting votes on any of the proposed resolutions at the AGM.

As more than 50% of the votes were cast in favour of each of the ordinary resolutions, the ordinary resolutions were duly passed.

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of the Board of
Nine Dragons Paper (Holdings) Limited
Cheung Yan
Chairlady

Hong Kong, 6 December 2012

As at the date of this announcement, the Executive Directors of the Company are Ms. Cheung Yan, Mr. Liu Ming Chung, Mr. Zhang Cheng Fei, Mr. Lau Chun Shun, Mr. Zhang Yuanfu and Ms. Gao Jing; and the Independent Non-Executive Directors are Ms. Tam Wai Chu, Maria, Mr. Chung Shui Ming, Timpson, Dr. Cheng Chi Pang and Mr. Wang Hong Bo.

^{*}For identification purposes only